
SESSION AND INTERIM
PER DIEM HISTORY

Effective
Date

Juneau
Short
Term

Juneau
Long
Term

Juneau
Meal

Allowance
Interim

Per Diem Comments

5/1/1970       30.00         18.00            9.00

9/1/1974       35.00         21.00          12.00

3/1/1975       40.00         24.60          16.00

8/1/1976       50.00         30.00 

10/1/1977         35.00          21.00

12/18/1979       60.00         45.00 

1/1/1981       67.00         50.00          25.00

1/1/1982       80.00         60.00          31.00 First time Juneau Legislators were paid a different rate than State employees.
 State employees were paid 50.00 for long term per diem in Juneau.

 1984, 1985
1986

          -             - Legislators did not receive session per diem in 1984, 1985, 1986.
 They were receiving 3,900/month salary from 7/21/83 - 1/18/87.

Fed per diem
Info only

As of 6/88, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 114.00.

1/19/1987       80.00         60.00 50.00-55.00 Legislators pay changed to 1,845/month and they started receiving session
 per diem again.  They began collecting interim per diem;  rate varied by region.

2/13/1990         60.00 Admin Manual changed to read State employees in Juneau during the session.

Fed per diem
Info only

As of 2/1/89, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 117.00.

Fed per diem 
Info only

As of 3/1/90, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 123.00.
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SESSION AND INTERIM
PER DIEM HISTORY

Effective
Date

Juneau
Short
Term

Juneau neauJu
Long Meal
Term Allowance

Interim
Per Diem Comments

6/1/1990     100.00
    110.00

9/16-5/15
5/16-9/15

         36.00 60% of
ST rate

Changed by Administrative Memo 6/90.
    Administrative Manual updated to reflect change 3/91.

6/29/1990 75% of ST
rate

           65.00 Leg Council Mtg of 6/28/90 - adopted new interim per diem rate and sent 
 Commissioner Baxter memo requesting change to Administrative Manual on
 7/5/90.  Administrative Manual updated to reflect change 3/91.

Fed Per Diem
Info Only

As of 1/1/91, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 166.00.

Fed per diem
Info only

As of 1/1/92, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 148.00 (10/2-4/30)
  and 162.00 (5/1-10/1)

3/23/1992 * *Administrative Manual changed to read long term per diem for State 
  employees during the session in Juneau @ 75% of short term rate.  All other 
  State employee long term rate @ 60% of short term per diem rate.

1/1/1993 * *Administrative Manual eliminates $65/day for Legislators, replaces with
    sliding scale.

4/1/1993 Council adopts Taxation and Compensation Subcommittee Report.

7/1/1993            65.00 Title 24.10.130 changed.  Council to set per diem rates instead of
   Commissioner of Administration.
 Legislative Council approved $65 rate at meeting 6/2/93.
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Effective
Date

Juneau
Short
Term

Juneau
Leg.
Rate

Juneau
Meal

Allowance
Interim

Per Diem Comments

1/1/1994 Federal Rate
    151.00
    166.00
    166.00
    151.00

State Rate
    100.00
    110.00
    110.00

01/10-04/29
04/30-05/09
05/10-05/16
9/26,27,28

01/10-05/15
5/16

09/26,27,28

       113.25
       124.50
       124.50
       113.25

        75.00 
        82.50 
        82.50 

Warren Endicott 11/8/93 memo establishes federal rates for session per diem.

Council Chair Eldon Mulder 12/23/93 memo allows Legislators to choose 
  between the federal rate and old state rate for the 1994 session.

39 Legislators received the old State rate.  21 Legislators received the federal 
   per diem rate.

1st Special Session 5/12-16/94 re: budgets, Mental Health Lands, open mtgs…
2nd Special Session 9/26-28/94 re: Mental Health Trust Lands

12/1/1994

12/12/1994

State eliminates short term rates, adopts 42.00 Alaska meal allowance.

Legislative Council adopts federal per diem rates and meal allowances.

3/1/1995
4/30/1995

    151.00
    148.00
    160.00

01/16-02/28
03/01-04/29
04/30-05/16

       113.25
       111.00
       120.00

1995 Legislative Session - 121 days

3/1/1996

5/1/1996

    148.00
    158.00
    171.00

    171.00
*

    171.00

01/08-02/29
03/01-04/30
05/01-05/07

05/08-05/14
05/15-06/02
06/03-06/06

       111.00
       118.50
       128.25

       128.25
*

       128.25

*

1996 Legislative Session - 121 days

Legislative Council limited interim per diem to 90 days per calendar year.

Special Session 5/8/96 - 6/6/96 re: budgets.  The Legislature recessed from
5/15/96 to 6/2/96. During the recess Legislators received per diem only if
they claimed it. The rate varied depending on where they were during recess.

2/1/1997
    158.00
    168.00

01/13-01/31
02/01-05/11

       118.50
       126.00

1997 Legislative Session - 119 days

12/18/1997 * Legislative Council removed the 90 day limit on interim per diem.

PerDiemHistory 3 10/22/2010



SESSION AND INTERIM
PER DIEM HISTORY

Effective
Date

Juneau
Short
Term

Juneau
Leg.
Rate

Juneau
Meal

Allowance
Interim

Per Diem Comments

3/1/1998
    168.00
    161.00

    161.00
    161.00

01/12-02/28
03/01-05/12

05/26-06/01
7/20,21

       126.00
       120.75

       120.75
       120.75

1998 Legislative Session - 121 days

1st Special Session re:subsistence convened 5/26/98 and adjourned 6/1/98
2nd Special Session re:subsistence convened 7/20/98 and adjourned 7/21/98

3/1/1999
    161.00
    173.00
    173.00
    173.00

1/19-2/28
3/1-5/19
5/20-5/25
9/22-9/30

       120.75
       129.75
       129.75
       129.75

1999 Legislative Session - 21st Legislature

1st Special Session re: long range financial plan, budget bills
2nd Special Session re: Subsistence

1/1/2000     161.00

    161.00

1/10-5/3

5/4-6/00

       120.75

       120.75

           65.00 2000 Legislative Session - 21st Legislature

3rd Special Session re: State employee pay raises convened 5/3, adjourned 5/6/00

    161.00 1/8/01-5/8/01 
6/7/01-6/9/01

       120.75
       120.75

           65.00 2001 Legislative Session - 22nd Legislature
1st Special Session re: Cruise Ship Pollution

9/1/2001
5/1/2002

    174.00
    202.00
    202.00
    202.00

    202.00

1/14/02-5/1/02
5/1/02-5/14/02

5/15-16/02
5/17/02-5/21/02 

6/24-27/02

       130.50
       151.50
       151.50
       151.50

       151.50

           65.00 2002 Legislative Session

 Extended Regular Session
2nd Special Session re: budget bills, Muni bonds - Educ & Museum construction, grants,

  renaming & other changes to AK Pioneers Home to include Veterans 
        Establishing Veteran's Advisory Council
3rd Special Session
 Powers/duties of Regulatory Commission of Alaska; Campaign Contributions   

4/1/2003
    202.00
    174.00

1/21/03-3/31/03
4/1/03-5/21/03

       151.50
       130.50

2003 Legislative Session
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Effective
Date

Juneau
Short
Term

Juneau
Leg.
Rate

Juneau
Meal

Allowance
Interim

Per Diem Comments

6/1/2004

    174.00

    204.00

1/12/04-5/11/04        

6/22/04-6/24/04        

130.50

153.00

2004 Legislative Session

June Special Session - Perm Fund POMV & implement; Advisory Vote on
Source of Money Available for Appropriation; Spending Limit, Tobacco Tax;
G.O. Bonds for Transportation & Education Capital Project; Workers'
Compensation

4/1/2005
    204.00
    156.00
    189.00

    189.00

1/10/05-3/31/05
4/1/05-4/30/05
5/1/05-5/10/05

5/11/05-5/25/05

       
       
       

       

153.00
117.00
141.75

141.75

2005 Legislative Session

1st Special Session - 24th Legislature (15 days).  Budgets, PERS/TRS
   Workers Compensation, and other Legislation.

6/29/2005          150.00 Legislative Council adopted $150 interim long term per diem rate,
effective 6/29/05.

4/1/2006
    156.00
    163.00
    218.00

    218.00
    218.00
    163.00

1/9/06-3/31/06        
4/1/06-4/30/06        
5/1/06-5/9/06        

5/10/06-6/8/06        
7/12/06-8/10/06        
11/14/06-11/20/06        

117.00
122.25
163.50

163.50
163.50
122.25

2006 Legislative Session (121 days)

2nd Special Session - 24th Legislature (30 days)
3rd Special Session - 24th Legislature (30 days)
4th Special Session - 24th Legislature (7 days)

    163.00
    218.00

    278.00
    163.00

1/16/07-4/30/07        
5/1/07-5/16/07        

6/26/2007        
10/18/07-11/16/07        

122.25
163.50

208.50
122.25

2007 Legislative Session (121 days)

1st Special Session - 25th Legislature (Held in Anchorage) ( 1 day)
2nd Special Session - 25th Legislature (Held in Juneau) (30 days)
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7/1/2008     163.00
    218.00
    214.00
    214.00

1/15/08 - 4/13/08        
6/3/08 - 7/3/08        
7/1/08 -7/2/08        
7/9/08 - 8/7/08        

122.25
163.50
160.50
160.50

2008 Legislative Session
3rd Special Session (held in Juneau, various meetings all over Alaska)
3rd Special Session (held in Juneau, various meetings all over Alaska)
4th Special Session (held in Juneau)

1/1/2009     189.00
    278.00

1/20/09 - 4/19/09        
8/1/2009        

141.75
208.50

2009 Legislative Session
1st Special Session (held in Anchorage)

    189.00 1/19/10 - 4/18/10        141.75 2010 Legislative Session
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