Effective Date	Juneau Short Term	Juneau Long Term	Juneau Meal Allowance	Interim Per Diem	Comments
5/1/1970	30.00	18.00	9.00		
9/1/1974	35.00	21.00	12.00		
3/1/1975	40.00	24.60	16.00		
8/1/1976	50.00	30.00			
10/1/1977		35.00	21.00		
12/18/1979	60.00	45.00			
1/1/1981	67.00	50.00	25.00		
1/1/1982	80.00	60.00	31.00		First time Juneau Legislators were paid a different rate than State employees. State employees were paid 50.00 for long term per diem in Juneau.
1984, 1985 1986	-	-			Legislators did not receive session per diem in 1984, 1985, 1986. They were receiving 3,900/month salary from 7/21/83 - 1/18/87.
Fed per diem Info only					As of 6/88, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 114.00.
1/19/1987	80.00	60.00		50.00-55.00	Legislators pay changed to 1,845/month and they started receiving session per diem again. They began collecting interim per diem; rate varied by region.
2/13/1990		60.00			Admin Manual changed to read State employees in Juneau during the session.
Fed per diem Info only					As of 2/1/89, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 117.00.
Fed per diem Info only					As of 3/1/90, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 123.00.

Effective Date	Juneau Short Term		Juneau Long Term	Juneau Meal Allowance	Interim Per Diem	Comments
6/1/1990	100.00 110.00	9/16-5/15 5/16-9/15		36.00	60% of ST rate	Changed by Administrative Memo 6/90. Administrative Manual updated to reflect change 3/91.
6/29/1990			75% of ST rate		65.00	Leg Council Mtg of 6/28/90 - adopted new interim per diem rate and sent Commissioner Baxter memo requesting change to Administrative Manual on 7/5/90. Administrative Manual updated to reflect change 3/91.
Fed Per Diem Info Only						As of 1/1/91, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 166.00.
Fed per diem Info only						As of 1/1/92, the federal per diem rate for Juneau was 148.00 (10/2-4/30) and 162.00 (5/1-10/1)
3/23/1992			*			*Administrative Manual changed to read long term per diem for State employees during the session in Juneau @ 75% of short term rate. All other State employee long term rate @ 60% of short term per diem rate.
1/1/1993					*	*Administrative Manual eliminates \$65/day for Legislators, replaces with sliding scale.
4/1/1993						Council adopts Taxation and Compensation Subcommittee Report.
7/1/1993					65.00	Title 24.10.130 changed. Council to set per diem rates instead of Commissioner of Administration. Legislative Council approved \$65 rate at meeting 6/2/93.

Effective Date	Juneau Short Term		Juneau Leg. Rate	Juneau Meal Allowance	Interim Per Diem	Comments
1/1/1994	Federal Rate	e	Nate	Anowance		Warren Endicott 11/8/93 memo establishes federal rates for session per diem.
	151.00	01/10-04/29	113.25			
	166.00 166.00	04/30-05/09 05/10-05/16	124.50 124.50			Council Chair Eldon Mulder 12/23/93 memo allows Legislators to choose between the federal rate and old state rate for the 1994 session.
	151.00	9/26,27,28	113.25			
	State Rate					39 Legislators received the old State rate. 21 Legislators received the federal per diem rate.
	100.00	01/10-05/15	75.00			
	110.00 110.00	5/16 09/26,27,28	82.50 82.50			1st Special Session 5/12-16/94 re: budgets, Mental Health Lands, open mtgs 2nd Special Session 9/26-28/94 re: Mental Health Trust Lands
12/1/1994						State eliminates short term rates, adopts 42.00 Alaska meal allowance.
12/12/1994						Legislative Council adopts federal per diem rates and meal allowances.
	151.00	01/16-02/28	113.25			1995 Legislative Session - 121 days
3/1/1995 4/30/1995	148.00 160.00	03/01-04/29 04/30-05/16	111.00 120.00			
	148.00	01/08-02/29	111.00			1996 Legislative Session - 121 days
3/1/1996	158.00	03/01-04/30	118.50			
	171.00	05/01-05/07	128.25			
5/1/1996					*	Legislative Council limited interim per diem to 90 days per calendar year.
	171.00	05/08-05/14	128.25			Special Session 5/8/96 - 6/6/96 re: budgets. The Legislature recessed from
	* 171.00	05/15-06/02 06/03-06/06	* 128.25			5/15/96 to 6/2/96. During the recess Legislators received per diem only if
	171.00	00/03-00/06	120.20			they claimed it. The rate varied depending on where they were during recess.
2/4/4007	158.00	01/13-01/31	118.50			1997 Legislative Session - 119 days
2/1/1997	168.00	02/01-05/11	126.00			
12/18/1997					*	Legislative Council removed the 90 day limit on interim per diem.

Effective Date	Juneau Short Term		Juneau Leg. Rate	Juneau Meal Allowance	Interim Per Diem	Comments
3/1/1998	168.00 161.00	01/12-02/28 03/01-05/12	126.00 120.75			1998 Legislative Session - 121 days
	161.00 161.00	05/26-06/01 7/20,21	120.75 120.75			1st Special Session re:subsistence convened 5/26/98 and adjourned 6/1/98 2nd Special Session re:subsistence convened 7/20/98 and adjourned 7/21/98
3/1/1999	161.00 173.00 173.00 173.00	1/19-2/28 3/1-5/19 5/20-5/25 9/22-9/30	120.75 129.75 129.75 129.75 129.75			1999 Legislative Session - 21st Legislature 1st Special Session re: long range financial plan, budget bills 2nd Special Session re: Subsistence
1/1/2000	161.00	1/10-5/3	120.75		65.00	2000 Legislative Session - 21st Legislature
	161.00	5/4-6/00	120.75			3rd Special Session re: State employee pay raises convened 5/3, adjourned 5/6/00
	161.00	1/8/01-5/8/01 6/7/01-6/9/01	120.75 120.75		65.00	2001 Legislative Session - 22nd Legislature 1st Special Session re: Cruise Ship Pollution
9/1/2001 5/1/2002	174.00 202.00 202.00 202.00 202.00	1/14/02-5/1/02 5/1/02-5/14/02 5/15-16/02 5/17/02-5/21/02 6/24-27/02	130.50 151.50 151.50 151.50 151.50		65.00	2002 Legislative Session Extended Regular Session 2nd Special Session re: budget bills, Muni bonds - Educ & Museum construction, grants, renaming & other changes to AK Pioneers Home to include Veterans Establishing Veteran's Advisory Council 3rd Special Session Powers/duties of Regulatory Commission of Alaska; Campaign Contributions
4/1/2003	202.00 174.00	1/21/03-3/31/03 4/1/03-5/21/03	151.50 130.50			2003 Legislative Session

Effective Date	Juneau Short Term	Juneau Leg. Rate	Juneau Meal Allowance	Interim Per Diem	Comments
	174.00 1/12/04-5/11/04	130.50			2004 Legislative Session
6/1/2004	204.00 6/22/04-6/24/04	153.00			June Special Session - Perm Fund POMV & implement; Advisory Vote on Source of Money Available for Appropriation; Spending Limit, Tobacco Tax; G.O. Bonds for Transportation & Education Capital Project; Workers' Compensation
4/1/2005	204.00 1/10/05-3/31/05 156.00 4/1/05-4/30/05 189.00 5/1/05-5/10/05	153.00 117.00 141.75			2005 Legislative Session
	189.00 5/11/05-5/25/05	141.75			1st Special Session - 24th Legislature (15 days). Budgets, PERS/TRS Workers Compensation, and other Legislation.
6/29/2005				150.00	Legislative Council adopted \$150 interim long term per diem rate, effective 6/29/05.
4/1/2006	156.00 1/9/06-3/31/06 163.00 4/1/06-4/30/06 218.00 5/1/06-5/9/06	117.00 122.25 163.50			2006 Legislative Session (121 days)
	218.00 5/10/06-6/8/06 218.00 7/12/06-8/10/06 163.00 11/14/06-11/20/06	163.50 163.50 5 122.25			2nd Special Session - 24th Legislature (30 days) 3rd Special Session - 24th Legislature (30 days) 4th Special Session - 24th Legislature (7 days)
	163.00 1/16/07-4/30/07 218.00 5/1/07-5/16/07	122.25 163.50			2007 Legislative Session (121 days)
	278.00 6/26/2007 163.00 10/18/07-11/16/07	208.50 7 122.25			1st Special Session - 25th Legislature (Held in Anchorage) (1 day) 2nd Special Session - 25th Legislature (Held in Juneau) (30 days)

7/1/2008	163.00 1/15/08 - 4/13/08	122.25	2008 Legislative Session
	218.00 6/3/08 - 7/3/08	163.50	3rd Special Session (held in Juneau, various meetings all over Alaska)
	214.00 7/1/08 -7/2/08	160.50	3rd Special Session (held in Juneau, various meetings all over Alaska)
	214.00 7/9/08 - 8/7/08	160.50	4th Special Session (held in Juneau)
1/1/2009	189.00 1/20/09 - 4/19/09 278.00 8/1/2009	141.75 208.50	2009 Legislative Session 1st Special Session (held in Anchorage)
	210.00 0/1/2000	200.00	
	189.00 1/19/10 - 4/18/10	141.75	2010 Legislative Session